7.1.1  On May 1 of each year, the University shall accord to the Association at no cost twelve 

(12) units of support for the Association President and other officers designated by the 

Association, the value of which shall be calculated according to Article 7.2 and subject 

to a maximum for all twelve (12) units of one hundred and nine thousand, nine hundred 

and sixty-eight dollars ($109,968) for the year 2019-2020 and increased by the across-

the-board scale increase in subsequent years. 

7.1.2 At the request of the Association, the twelve (12) units of support shall be provided as 

either 

(a) release time; 

(b) payments in lieu of release time which can be in the form of stipends or

[...]

(b) to a QUFA Release Time Research Account for the benefit of an affected 

faculty Member’s Unit with the intent of supporting scholarly work, which might 

otherwise be impaired by the Member’s service to QUFA. 

7.3.2 The amount of each payment in lieu of one (1) unit of release time per Article 7.1.2 shall 

be eight thousand and eighty-eight dollars ($8,088) for the year 2019-2020 and 

increased by the across-the-board scale increase in subsequent years. 

7.4 Requests for Release Time 

7.4.1 The University will make every reasonable effort to support any request for release time, 

but will guarantee release time effective September 1 of any year if the request is made